



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DELL INC.,

Respondent-Below, Appellant/  
Cross-Appellee,

v.

MAGNETAR GLOBAL EVENT DRIVEN  
MASTER FUND LTD., MAGNETAR  
CAPITAL MASTER FUND LTD.,  
GLOBAL CONTINUUM FUND, LTD.,  
SPECTRUM OPPORTUNITIES MASTER  
FUND LTD., MORGAN STANLEY  
DEFINED CONTRIBUTION MASTER  
TRUST, BLACKWELL PARTNERS LLC,  
AAMAF, LP, WAKEFIELD PARTNERS,  
LP, CSS, LLC, MERLIN PARTNERS, LP,  
WILLIAM L. MARTIN, TERENCE  
LALLY, ARTHUR H. BURNET,  
DARSHANAND KHUSIAL, DONNA H.  
LINDSEY, DOUGLAS J. JOSEPH ROTH  
CONTRIBUTORY IRA, DOUGLAS J.  
JOSEPH & THUY JOSEPH, JOINT  
TENANTS, GEOFFREY STERN, JAMES  
C. ARAMAYO, THOMAS RUEGG,  
CAVAN PARTNERS LP, and RENE A.  
BAKER,

Petitioners-Below,  
Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

No. 565, 2016

Court below: Court of Chancery,  
Consolidated C.A. No. 9322-VCL

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

OF COUNSEL:

ALSTON & BIRD LLP  
John L. Latham  
Susan E. Hurd  
1201 West Peachtree Street  
Atlanta, Georgia 30309  
Tel.: (404) 881-7000

*-and-*

ALSTON & BIRD LLP  
Gidon M. Caine  
1950 University Avenue, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor  
East Palo Alto, California 94303  
Tel.: (650) 838-2000

*-and-*

ALSTON & BIRD LLP  
Charles W. Cox  
333 South Hope Street, 16<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90071  
Tel.: (213) 576-1000

Dated: January 17, 2017

Gregory P. Williams (No. 2168)  
John D. Hendershot (No. 4178)  
Susan M. Hannigan (No. 5342)  
Andrew J. Peach (No. 5789)  
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.  
One Rodney Square  
920 North King Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
Tel.: (302) 651-7700

*Attorneys for Appellant Dell Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... iv

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 5

    A. Dell’s Uncertain Future..... 5

    B. The Sale Process. .... 7

    C. The Dueling Valuation Opinions. .... 11

    D. The Trial Court’s Decision. .... 12

ARGUMENT..... 14

    I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED ON THE FACTS OF THIS CASE  
    BY PLACING NO WEIGHT ON THE MERGER PRICE WHEN  
    MAKING ITS FAIR VALUE DETERMINATION..... 14

        A. Question Presented..... 14

        B. Scope of Review ..... 14

        C. Merits of Argument..... 15

            1. The Trial Court Committed Legal Error In Failing To  
            Place Any Weight On The Merger Price..... 15

                a. The trial court erred in disregarding the merger  
                price on the theory that it was not the “most  
                reliable” or “best” evidence of fair value. .... 16

                b. The trial court erred in disregarding the merger  
                price on the basis that it could not “quantify the  
                exact degree of sale process mispricing.” ..... 20

c.	The trial court erred by assigning no weight to the merger price on the basis that it resulted from an MBO transaction.....	25
2.	The Trial Court Abused its Discretion In Failing To Place Any Weight On The Merger Price.....	27
a.	The trial court assumed that a gap existed for three years between Dell’s market and intrinsic values. ....	27
b.	The trial court’s discussion of the MBO model and process do not support its decision to disregard the merger price. ....	30
c.	The trial court’s criticisms of the pre-signing process are unsound and lack record support.....	34
d.	The trial court’s criticisms of the go-shop are unsound and lack record support. ....	36
e.	The trial court’s decision creates uncertainty for directors of Delaware corporations. ....	40
II.	<b>THE TRIAL COURT’S DISCOUNTED CASH FLOW ANALYSIS CONTAINS THREE FUNDAMENTAL MODELING ERRORS THAT NEGATE ITS RELIABILITY AS AN INDICATOR OF FAIR VALUE.....</b>	<b>43</b>
A.	Question Presented.....	43
B.	Scope of Review .....	43
C.	Merits of Argument.....	43
1.	The Trial Court Erred By Failing to Correctly Account For Dell’s FIN 48 Contingent Liability Reserve. ....	44
2.	The Trial Court Erred By Failing to Account For Dell’s Residual U.S. Tax Liability Resulting From Its Foreign Earnings.....	47

3. The Trial Court Erred By Failing to Apply The Marginal Tax Rate in The Terminal Period.....	49
4. Summary.....	52
CONCLUSION.....	53

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Andaloro v. PFPC Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 2045640 (Del. Ch. Aug. 19, 2005).....	16
<i>In re Appraisal of Ancestry.com, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 399726 (Del. Ch. Jan. 30, 2015).....	19, 50
<i>In re Appraisal of DFC Global Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 3753123 (Del. Ch. July 8, 2016).....	16, 19, 22
<i>In re Appraisal of Orchard Enters., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 2923305 (Del. Ch. July 18, 2012).....	24, 49
<i>C&amp;J Energy Servs., Inc. v. City of Miami Gen. Emps. ' &amp; Sanitation Emps. ' Ret. Trust</i> , 107 A.3d 1049 (Del. 2014).....	28
<i>Cede &amp; Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 23700218 (Del. Ch. Dec. 31, 2003), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 884 A.2d 26 (Del. 2005) .....	49
<i>Chesapeake Corp. v. Shore</i> , 771 A.2d 293 (Del. Ch. 2000).....	28
<i>Corwin v. KKR Fin. Hldgs. LLC</i> , 125 A.3d 304 (Del. 2015).....	27
<i>Crescent/Mach IP'ship, L.P. v. Dr. Pepper Bottling Co. of Tex.</i> , 2008 WL 2440303 (Del. Ch. June 4, 2008), <i>rev'd</i> , 962 A.2d 205 (Del. 2008).....	24
<i>Del. Open MRI Radiology Assocs., P.A. v. Kessler</i> , 898 A.2d 290 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	48
<i>Dobler v. Montgomery Cellular Hldg. Co.</i> , 2004 WL 2271592 (Del. Ch. Oct. 4, 2004), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 880 A.2d 206 (Del. 2005) .....	16
<i>Gesoff v. IIC Indus., Inc.</i> , 902 A.2d 1130 (Del. Ch. 2006) .....	24

<i>Gholl v. eMachines, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 2847865 (Del. Ch. Nov. 24, 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 875 A.2d 632 (Del. 2005) (TABLE) .....	24
<i>Global GT LP v. Golden Telecom, Inc.</i> , 993 A.2d 497 (Del. Ch.), <i>aff'd</i> , 11 A.3d 214 (Del. 2010) .....	24, 25, 26, 49
<i>In re Hanover Direct, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 3959399 (Del. Ch. Sept. 24, 2010) .....	17
<i>Highfields Capital, Ltd. v. AXA Fin., Inc.</i> , 939 A.2d 34 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	16, 19
<i>HuffFund Inv. P'ship v. CKx, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 5878807 (Del. Ch. Nov. 1, 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 2015 WL 631586 (Del. Feb. 12, 2015).....	19, 23
<i>Kleinwort Benson Ltd. v. Silgan Corp.</i> , 1995 WL 376911 (Del. Ch. June 15, 1995).....	49
<i>Lane v. Cancer Treatment Ctrs. of Am., Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 1752847 (Del. Ch. July 30, 2004).....	16
<i>Levitt v. Bouvier</i> , 287 A.2d 671 (Del. 1972).....	14, 43
<i>LongPath Capital, LLC v. Ramtron Int'l Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 4540443 (Del. Ch. June 30, 2015) .....	19, 22
<i>Lyondell Chemical Company v. Ryan</i> , 970 A.2d 235 (Del. 2009).....	41
<i>M.G. Bancorporation, Inc. v. Le Beau</i> , 737 A.2d 513 (Del. 1999).....	14, 43
<i>M.P.M. Enters., Inc. v. Gilbert</i> , 731 A.2d 790 (Del. 1999).....	14, 18, 24, 43
<i>Merion Capital, L.P. v. 3M Cogent, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 3793896 (Del. Ch. July 8, 2013).....	17
<i>Merion Capital L.P. v. Lender Processing Servs., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 7324170 (Del. Ch. Dec. 16, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Merion Capital LP v. BMC Software, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 6164771 (Del. Ch. Oct. 21, 2015).....	19, 22, 48
<i>Merlin P’rs LP v. AutoInfo, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 2069417 (Del. Ch. Apr. 30, 2015).....	19
<i>Paramount Commc’ns Inc. v. QVC Network Inc.</i> , 637 A.2d 34 (Del. 1994).....	35
<i>Prescott Grp. Small Cap, L.P. v. Coleman Co.</i> , 2004 WL 2059515 (Del. Ch. Sept. 8, 2004).....	24
<i>Towerview LLC v. Cox Radio, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 3316186 (Del. Ch. June 28, 2013).....	24
<i>Tri-Continental Corp. v. Battye</i> , 74 A.2d 71 (Del. 1950).....	17
<i>Union Ill. 1995 Inv. Ltd. P’ship v. Union Fin. Grp., Ltd.</i> , 847 A.2d 340 (Del. Ch. 2004).....	18, 23, 24
<i>Van de Walle v. Unimation, Inc.</i> , 1991 WL 29303 (Del. Ch. Mar. 7, 1991).....	18, 20, 22
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006).....	14, 43
<b>Statutes</b>	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 262.....	17, 26, 47
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Bradford Cornell, <i>Corporate Valuation</i> (1993).....	24
Asworth Damodaran, <i>Investment Valuation</i> (3d ed. 2012).....	44, 50
Donald M. DePamphilis, <i>Mergers, Acquisitions, and Other Restructuring</i> (7th ed. 2013).....	50
Alexander S. Gorbenko & Andrey Malenko, <i>Strategic &amp; Financial Bidders in Takeover Auctions</i> , 69 <i>J. Fin.</i> 2513 (2014).....	26



Tim Koller, et al., <i>Valuation</i> (5th ed. 2010).....	51
Brian J.M. Quinn, <i>Omnicare: Coercion and the New Unocal Standard</i> , 38 J. Corp. L. 835 (2013).....	36
Pratap Giri Subramanyam, <i>Investment Banking: Concepts, Analysis and Cases</i> (2d ed. 2013).....	50
